
 

End of Sale Notice 

Notification Date:  28 June 2016 

Revision Date: 30 Dec 2019 
Effective Date: Various 
Subject:  End of Sale – Avaya Common Servers Release 2 

HPE DL360PG8 
Theatre/Region: Global 

Revision History 
 

Revision Date Reason for change 

28 June 2016 Initial version 

20 September 2016 Up-issue 

9 January 2017 Up-issue 

15 February 2017 Up-issue 

17 May 2017 Up-issue 

30 December 2019 Up-issue 

Summary 

Effective on the dates shown below Avaya will no longer sell (make commercially available) 
certain HPE ProLiant™ DL360PG8 models of the Avaya Common Servers (“ACS”) Release 2 
portfolio.  These models will be replaced by HPE ProLiant™ DL360G9 servers as part of the 
transition of Avaya turnkey applications to ACS Release 3.  While all HPE ProLiant™ DL360PG8 
servers will eventually go End of Sale, only the specific models listed below are covered in this 
notice. 
 
The affected order codes will transition either directly to a “MD/D” status or to an interim 
“MRSD/L” status. Avaya will respond to orders for the affected codes subject to availability of 
stock.  

 

Discontinued Order Codes and Migration Strategy 

Discontinued Codes 
Material/Offer 
Code 

Description MRSD/L 
date 

MD/D date 

305395 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC MED/LG W/O REC 14-Mar-16 13-Jun-16 

338954 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC MED/LG W/O REC IND      13-Jun-16 

305396 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC MED/LARGE W/ REC 14-Mar-16 13-Jun-16 

338955 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC MED/LG W/REC INDIA      13-Jun-16 

305398 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC SMB 14-Mar-16 13-Jun-16 

338957 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC SMB INDIA               13-Jun-16 

305397 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC CASCADE    13-Jun-16 

338956 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC CASCADE INDIA           13-Jun-16 



 

© 2019 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered 

trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their 

respective owners. 

306202 DL360PG8 SERVER CS 1000 13-Jun-16 29-Aug-16 

338958 DL360PG8 SERVER CS 1000 INDIA     13-Jun-16 

307119 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP INDIA  12-Dec-16 

305363 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP  12-Dec-16 

307117 DL360PG8 SRVR SESSION MGR INDIA  12-Dec-16 

303560 DL360PG8 SRVR MIDSIZE ENTPRS/COLLAB 14-Nov-16 12-Dec-16 

380762 DL360PG8 SRVR LARGE AVP  12-Dec-16 

380763 DL360PG8 SRVR MEDIUM AVP  12-Dec-16 

380765 DL360PG8 SRVR CM HIGH DUPLX AVP  12-Dec-16 

338842 DL360PG8 SRVR PROACTIVE CONTACT IND  12-Dec-16 

304210 DL360PG8 SRVR CMM-FM  12-Mar-17 

303600 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG HI-CAP STRG  12-Mar-17 

307170 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG HI-CAP STRG INDIA  12-Mar-17 

303566 DL360PG8 SERVER SYSTEM MANAGER  12-Mar-17 

305413 DL360PG8 SRVR PROACTIVE CONTACT 12-Dec-16 10-Mar-18 

338953 DL360PG8 SRVR MES/COLLAB INDIA  12-Jun-17 

307118 DL360PG8 SRVR SYS MGR INDIA  12-Jun-17 

303519 DL360PG8 SERVER CM HIGH DUPLEX  12-Jun-17 

NTL303566 DL360PG8 SERVER SYSTEM MANAGER  12-Jun-17 

303561 DL360PG8 SRVR PRES SVCS  25-Aug-18 

307116 DL360PG8 SRVR CM HIGH DUPLEX INDIA  09-Dec-17 

303591 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES  09-Mar-19 

307171 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES INDIA  10-Mar-18 

380840 DL360PG8 SERVER AAMS LARGE  29-Aug-15 

381075 DL360PG8 SRVR AES  08-Dec-18 

303518 DL360PG8 SRVR CM SMPLX AND MID DPLX  08-Dec-18 

307115 DL360PG8 SRVR CM SMPLX/MIDDPLX INDIA  09-Dec-17 

380764 DL360PG8 SRVR SMALL AVP  08-Dec-18 

302848 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG STD STRG  25-Aug-18 

306969 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG STD STRG INDIA  09-Jun-18 

303974 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG NTWKG  09-Jun-18 
305190 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG NTWKG 12PT ANLG US  09-Jun-18 
305191 DL380PG8 SRVR NTWKG 12PT ANLG TYPEB  09-Jun-18 
305192 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG NTWKG 4PT ANLG US  09-Jun-18 
305193 DL380PG8 SRVR NTWKG 4PT ANLG TYPEB  09-Jun-18 
303971 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH DUAL PT  09-Jun-18 
303972 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH QUAD PT  09-Jun-18 
303973 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH CLUSTER  09-Jun-18 
307115 DL360PG8 SRVR CM SMPLX/MIDDPLX INDIA  09-Dec-17 

307171 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES INDIA  10-Mar-18 

 
Migration Strategy – HPE ProLiant™ DL360G9 server 
 
The following discontinued codes are being replaced by equivalent HPE ProLiant™ DL360G9 
servers as part of the ACS Release 3 portfolio.  
 

Current 
Code 

Description Replacement 
Code 

Description 

305395 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
MED/LG W/O REC 

383523 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-H 

338954 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
MED/LG W/O REC IND     

383523 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-H 



 

© 2019 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered 

trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their 

respective owners. 

305396 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
MED/LARGE W/ REC 

383524 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-XH 

338955 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
MED/LG W/REC INDIA     

383524 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-XH 

305398 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC SMB 383523 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-H 

338957 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC SMB 
INDIA              

383523 DL360G9 SRVR AAC-H 

305397 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
CASCADE   

383439 DL360G9 SRVR AAM-L/AAC-L 

338956 DL360PG8 SRVR AAC 
CASCADE INDIA          

383439 DL360G9 SRVR AAM-L/AAC-L 

307119 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP INDIA 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CES/CMM-FM 

305363 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CES/CMM-FM 

306202 DL360PG8 SERVER CS 1000 383438 DL360G9 SRVR CS1K/HMS 

338958 DL360PG8 SERVER CS 1000 
INDIA    

383438 DL360G9 SRVR CS1K/HMS 

305413 DL360PG8 SRVR PROACTIVE 
CONTACT 

383521 DL360G9 SRVR SMALL AVP 

338842 DL360PG8 SRVR PROACTIVE 
CONTACT IND 

383521 DL360G9 SRVR SMALL AVP 

307117 DL360PG8 SRVR SESSION 
MGR INDIA 

390084 DL360G9 SRVR SESSION 
MANAGER 

307119 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP INDIA 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CES/CMM-FM 

305363 DL360PG8 SRVR AAEP 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CES/CMM-FM 

380762 DL360PG8 SRVR LARGE AVP 383529 DL360G9 SRVR VLARGE AVP 

380763 DL360PG8 SRVR MEDIUM 
AVP 

383531 DL360G9 SRVR MEDIUM AVP 

380765 DL360PG8 SRVR CM HIGH 
DUPLX AVP 

383530 DL360G9 SERVER CM HIGH 
DUPLEX AVP 

304210 DL360PG8 SRVR CMM-FM 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CES/CMM-FM 

303600 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG HI-
CAP STRG 

383532 DL360G9 SRVR AAM HI-CAP 

307170 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG HI-
CAP STRG INDIA 

383532 DL360G9 SRVR AAM HI-CAP 

303519 DL360PG8 SERVER CM HIGH 
DUPLEX 

383538 DL360G9 SRVR CM HIGH 
DUPLEX SYSPLT 

303561 DL360PG8 SRVR PRES SVCS 383519 DL360G9 SRVR MED SYSPLT 

307116 DL360PG8 SRVR CM HIGH 
DUPLEX INDIA 

383538 DL360G9 SRVR CM HIGH 
DUPLEX SYSPLT 

303591 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES 383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CMM-FM 

307171 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES 
INDIA 

383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CMM-FM 

380840 DL360PG8 SERVER AAMS 
LARGE 

382929 DL360G9 SRVR AAMS 

381075 DL360PG8 SRVR AES 383522 DL360G9 SRVR VSML SYSPLT 

303518 DL360PG8 SRVR CM SMPLX 383522 DL360G9 SRVR VSML SYSPLT 



 

© 2019 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered 

trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their 

respective owners. 

AND MID DPLX 

307115 DL360PG8 SRVR CM 
SMPLX/MIDDPLX INDIA 

383522 DL360G9 SRVR VSML SYSPLT 

380764 DL360PG8 SRVR SMALL AVP 383521 DL360G9 SRVR SMALL AVP 

302848 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG 
STD STRG 

383539 R630 SRVR AAM -L 

306969 DL360PG8 SRVR AA MSG 
STD STRG INDIA 

383539 R630 SRVR AAM -L 

303974 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG 
NTWKG 

 383535 DL360G9 SRVR MSG NTWKG 

303971 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH 
DUAL PT 

383534 DL380G9 SRVR ONE-X SPH 

303972 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH 
QUAD PT 

383512  DL380G9 SRVR ONE-X SPH 
QUAD PT 

303973 DL380PG8 SRVR ONE-X SPH 
CLUSTER 

383513  DL380G9 SRVR ONE-X SPH 
CLUSTER 

307115 DL360PG8 SRVR CM 
SMPLX/MIDDPLX INDIA 

383522  DL360G9 SRVR VSML SYSPLT 

307171 DL360PG8 SRVR ONE-X CES 
INDIA 

383516 DL360G9 SRVR 
AS5300/AAEP/CMM-FM 

 
Migration Strategy – No replacement. 
 
The following discontinued codes are not being replaced.  
 

Code Description Note 

303560 DL360PG8 SRVR MIDSIZE 
ENTPRS/COLLAB 

Midsize Enterprise has been discontinued.  
Refer to 
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/1
01029103.  

338953 DL360PG8 SRVR 
MES/COLLAB INDIA 

303566 DL360PG8 SERVER SYSTEM 
MANAGER 

System Manager 6.x has been discontinued. 
Refer to 
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/1
01029103. 

307118 DL360PG8 SRVR SYS MGR 
INDIA 

NTL303566 DL360PG8 SERVER SYSTEM 
MANAGER 

305190 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG 
NTWKG 12PT ANLG US 

There are no replacements for these codes. 

305191 DL380PG8 SRVR NTWKG 
12PT ANLG TYPEB 

305192 DL380PG8 SRVR MSG 
NTWKG 4PT ANLG US 

305193 DL380PG8 SRVR NTWKG 4PT 
ANLG TYPEB 

 
 

Schedule 

 

End of Sale Date (last day to order new systems) As noted above 

End of Manufacturer Support for SOFTWARE * n/a 

End of Manufacturer Support for HARDWARE * 3 years after MD/D date 

https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103
https://downloads.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/101029103


 

© 2019 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. All trademarks identified by the ® or TM are registered 

trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their 

respective owners. 

Last day to purchase system expansions  n/a 

Last day to purchase a new Avaya services contract * 1 year after MD/D date 

Targeted End of Services Support 3 years after EoMS date** 
* Per Avaya Product Lifecycle Policy 
**Avaya Services may revise the Target End of Services Support date based on the availability of quality repair parts 
and/or technical support expertise.  Customers should always consult any available product Services Support 
Notices for final information on product supportability. 

Service and Warranty 

Avaya will continue to honor previously executed enhanced warranty, post-warranty and service 
contracts in accordance with the terms of those agreements.  Avaya is not responsible for any 
support or maintenance commitments made by Business Partners or other service providers.  
Additional information concerning Avaya Services can be found on the Services Offer Information 

Web site.  

 
Renewals of existing Avaya service contracts covering this product will be allowed until further 
notice. 
 

Supply Availability 

Avaya will make every effort to supply the ACS models for all orders but cannot guarantee 
product availability through the End of Sale date.  Avaya reserves the right to manage and/or limit 
order quantities, or to cancel orders if supply is no longer available.  Customer orders will be 
fulfilled on a first-come, first-served basis.  If supply is exhausted prior to the targeted End of Sale 
date in this notice Avaya will accelerate removal of the applicable product codes from price lists 
and associated order entry systems.  If ACS supply is no longer available requiring order 
cancellation, customers will be notified to re-order with the appropriate alternate server order 
code. 

Additional Information 

 
Avaya website: 
http://www.avaya.com 

 
Avaya End-of-Sale Notices: 
http://support.avaya.com 
 
Avaya Product Lifecycle Policy: 
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100081098 
 or 
http://support.avaya.com >> More Resources >> More >> Avaya Product Lifecycle Policy 

http://www.avaya.com/usa/services/
http://www.avaya.com/usa/services/
http://www.avaya.com/
http://www.avaya.com/
http://support.avaya.com/
http://support.avaya.com/
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100081098
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100081098
http://support.avaya.com/
http://support.avaya.com/

